
 
 

Mike Kelly FCIOB MCIM 

Chief Executive 

 

Our Ref LW 

Your Ref OSC/LW 

Date 17 February 2015 

Contact Chris Shillitto 

Direct Line 0161 253 5041 

E-mail c.shillitto@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
 

TO: All Members of Council 
 

Councillors : Adams, D Bailey, M Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, 
S Briggs, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, 
M C Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, J Frith, 
I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, S Haroon, P Heneghan, R Hodkinson, 
T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James, D Jones, Kerrison, J Lewis, 
Mallon, A Matthews, S Nuttall, O'Brien, N Parnell, T Pickstone, A Quinn, 
K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, 
R Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton, Whitby, M Wiseman (Chair) and Y Wright 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will 
be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 February 2015 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
AGENDA 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  
 
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access 
to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 

Legal & Democratic Services 

Division 

 

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) Solicitor 

Assistant Director of Legal &  

Democratic Services 

 

Town Hall 

Knowsley Street 

Bury  BL9 0SW 

www.bury.gov.uk 

Electronic service of legal 

documents accepted only at: 

E-mail: legal.services@bury.gov.uk 

Fax: 0161 253 5119 

 

 



 



 
 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and 
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on Agendas, 
Minutes and Forward Pl
[...]
bruary 2015 To be circulated

 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



443 

 

 

  

 Minutes of:  AN ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  

 

 Date of Meeting: 28 January 2015 

 

 Present:   The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor M Wiseman), in the 

Chair; 

     Councillors, P Adams, D Bailey, M Bailey, N Bayley, I Bevan, 

J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, G Campbell, S Carter, R A Caserta, 

D M Cassidy, M Connolly, A J Cummings, J Daly, E FitzGerald, 

L Fitzwalter, J Frith, I B Gartside, J Grimshaw, D L Gunther, 

S Haroon, P Heneghan, R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, 

A Isherwood, M A James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J Lewis, 

J Mallon, S Nuttall, N Parnell, E O’Brien, T D Pickstone, 

A Quinn, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, 

S Southworth, T Tariq, R E Walker, S Walmsley J F Walton, 

M Whitby and Y Wright  

 

 Apologies for   Councillors Matthews and Rothwell 

   

 Public attendance: 24 members of the public attended the meeting   

__________________________________________________________________ 

 

C.648 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 1. Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any item which related to 

staffing as his partner is an employee of Bury Council. 

 

 2. Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in any item which related to 

staffing as his wife is an employee of Bury Council.  

 

 3. Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in any item which related to 

staffing as his wife is an employee within a Bury School. 

 

C.649 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 10 December 2014 be 

signed by the Mayor as a true and correct record.   

 

C.650 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 The Mayor congratulated the following whose contributions had been acknowledged 

in the Queen's New Years Honours List: 

 

• Diana Robinson - Awarded a British Empire Medal in recognition of her 

services to Bury Grammar School Kindergarten; 

• Sister Dee Smith - Awarded an MBE for he
[...]
this Council should continue 

to take every opportunity to streamline its senior management team in order make 

significant savings that can be put into improving front-line services, in particular 

services to the most vulnerable people in Bury. 

 

 Once the post of chief executive becomes vacant in March 2015, this Council 

resolves to:- 

 

 1) Not to fill the permanent Chief Executive post in the short term. 

 

 2) Set up an all-party Committee to consider the longer term alternatives for 

the Chief Executive post and report back to Council within 6 months with 

detailed proposals for one of the following recommendations: 

 

  (i) Appoint one of the 3 members of the existing senior management team to 

become a “Managing Director” with responsibilities for strategic direction of 

the Council and another to take on the responsibility of “Head of Paid 

Service”; 

  (ii) Explore the possibility of sharing a Chief Executive and/or other senior 

management roles with other local authorities where similar posts are 

currently vacant. 

  (iii) Appoint a Chief Executive on a part-time basis with revised duties with 

other duties shared with the existing senior management team; 

  (iv) Reappoint a Chief Executive but with revised levels of remuneration. 

 

Document Pack Page 7



450 

 

 On being put with 11 voting for, 34 against and one abstention, the motion was 

declared lost. 

 

 2. Lowering the Voting Age 

 

 A motion had been received and set out in the Summons in the names of: 

 

 Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, G Campbell, S 

Carter, D M Cassidy, M Connolly, A J Cummings, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, 

J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A Isherwood, M A 

James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J S Lewis, A K Matthews, J Malloon, E O'Brian, 

N A Parnell, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S Smith, J Smith, S 

Southworth, T Tariq, S Walmsley and M Whitby. 

 

 It was moved by Councillor O'Brie
[...]


2015). 

 

 THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR 

 

 (NOTE: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.25 pm) 

 

Document Pack Page 9



Document Pack Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
MEETING: 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 
 

 
DATE: 

 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
25 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2015/16 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER  OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE 
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES AND REGULATION 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES AND REGULATION (FINANCE) 
 

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2015/16 and proposals for Dwelling and  
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy 
charges and Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges. 

 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The report is prepared on the basis of the Government’s 
rent policy increase of 2.2%. Members are reminded 
that any increase below this level would result in a 
reduction in rental income which will impact on future 
years and could jeopardise the sustainability of the 
business plan.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and request 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 11



 

 2

that the Council should consider all matters relating to 
the Housing Revenue Account 2015/16, the increase in 
Council House and garage rents and changes to other 
charges. 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
(a)  approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates set 
out in Appendix 1  subject to later amendment to reflect 
the agreed Management Fee payable to Six Town 
Housing. 
(b)   increase the Rents by 2.2% from the first rent week 
in April.  
(c)  increase Garage rents by 2.2% from the first rent 
week in April.  
(d)   increase Sheltered Management charges in line with 
the proposals set out in section 3.2.4 and implement the 
scheme of protection outlined in section 3.2.6. 
(e)  increase Sheltered amenity charges by 1.2% from 
the first rent week in April. 
(e)   continue the scheme of protection for the Sheltered 
Support Charges. 
(f) approve that Sheltered support, Sheltered heating  
and Furnished Tenancy charges remain unchanged from 
the first rent week in April.  
(g)  increase tenancy charges at the Fernhill Caravan 
Site by 2.2% from the first rent week in April. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
The proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework  

 
Statement by Section 151 Officer: 

 

Financial and risk implications are detailed in 
the report. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
The report fully details the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2015/16.   
 
There are no other direct resource 
implications although the extent of the 
contribution into the Headroom Reserve may 
influence asset management issues relating 
to the housing stock.  

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
No 

 
Staffing/ICT/Property:  

 

There are no direct staffing, ICT or property 
implications arising from this report although 

Document Pack Page 12



 

 3

the HRA budget impacts on these areas. 

Wards Affected: All 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
 
 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR:   MIKE OWEN 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Management Board 

Executive 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 Yes   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet Committee Council 

11 February 2015 25 February 2015  25 February 2015 

    

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is primarily a ‘landlord account’, recording 

revenue expenditure and income 
[...]
outturn for 2014/15 
• The budget strategy for 2015/16 and the 

approach to balancing the budget.   
 
It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Document Pack Page 33



 

 2

behind the budget forecast and it contains an 
assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.   
 
The report is prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax will be frozen for 2015/16, to 
be funded (in part) by £0.774m of Central Government 
grant.   
 
Members’ attention is drawn particularly to the fact that 
despite the extremely challenging local government 
finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the 
proposed budget places no long term reliance on one-off 
savings options. 

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
report. 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
request that the Council consider and determine all 
matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme 
and the level of the Council Tax for 2015/2016 at its 
meeting on 25th February 2015. 

 
Council is recommended to: 

 
Section A – Capital Programme 
1. Approve the Capital Programme for 2015/16 and 

future years, shown in Appendix 1; 

2. Approve the proposed financing of the Capital 
Programme; 

 
Section B – Revenue Budget 
3. Note the details of the Settlement Funding Allocation 

(SFA) for 2015/16; 

4. Approve the level of repayment of principal on 
General Fund debt at the minimum of 4% in line with 
the current Minimum Revenue Provision policy; 

5. Note that under delegated powers the Assistant  
Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
calculated the amount of 51,227.93 as the Council 
Tax base for the year 2015/16 in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003 and with regulations 
made under section 33(5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012; 

6. Note the forecast outturn position for 2014/15;  

7. Approve that the actual minimum level of balances 
for 2015/16 be increased to £4,500,000 in view of 
the Council’s risk profile;  

8. Approve, amend or reject the draft Revenue Budget 
for 2015/16 as shown in the report; 

9. Approve the programme of cuts set out at Appendix 
5; 

Document Pack Page 34



 

 3

10.Note the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum 
around education funding issues; 

11.Endorse the statements by the Assistant Director of 
Resources (Finance and Efficiency) on the robustness 
of budget assumptions and on the minimum level of 
balances; 

12. Determine the level of the Council Tax for 2015/16.  

 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 

Statement by Section 151 Officer: 
 
The financial implications of the budget and 
the risks associated with the calculations and 
strategy are set out in the report. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Health & Safety Implications: 
 
 
 

 

The financial implications of the budget and 
the risks associated with the calculations and 
strategy are set out in the report. 

 
There will be some staffing, ICT and property 
issues arising from this report depending on 
decisions taken in respect of the scale and 
detail of the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget. 

 

The report does not present any Health & 
Safety issues. Health & Safety matters will 
continue to be managed in the same way 
within the services concerned. 

Equality/Diversity implications: In taking financial decisions, the Council 
must have “due regard” to it’s duties under 
the Equality Act. An Initial Assessment of the 
financial policies of the Authority has been 
undertaken to determine whether there is 
any differential impact upon particular groups 
and whether the impact is adverse.  
Members are asked to note that no 
potentially adverse differen
[...]

 
The budget prudently assumes savings of £862,000; net of smoothing, 
and additional costs of the recycling intitiative. This is included in the 
measures to address the cuts requirement at Appendix 5. 

 
5. Transport levy – the levy comprises two distinct elements.  Firstly 

there is the amount required to fund transport infrastructure 
improvements across the Greater Manchester area.    

 
Secondly there is the amount required to meet the rise in the Combined 
Authority’s general costs.  
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed an annual 
increase of £300,000, however following robust scrutiny of the Combined 
Authority’s budget by Leaders and officers from Bury, Trafford and 
Wigan Councils, this has been reduced to a net nil increase for Greater 
Manchester as a whole. This is reflected in the measures to address the 
cuts requirement at Appendix 5 (categorised as Procurement Savings).  

 
6. Income - this is a further general assumption and Directors are free to 

decide how to meet the requirement depending on their individual 
circumstances, and the market sensitivity of prices.   

 
7. Council Tax - acting under delegated powers, the Assistant Director of 

Resources (Finance & Efficiency) has calculated the amount of 
51,227.93 (Band D equivalent) as the Council Tax base for the year 
2015/16 in accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This figure is the same as 2014/15.  

 
8. Council Tax rate – this report is drafted on the basis of a 0% Council 

Tax rise which would also trigger payment of a Freeze Grant. Members 
are asked to note that the proposed 2015/16 Freeze Grant only 
compensates the Council at a rate equivalent to around a 1% rise in 
Council Tax. Members should be aware that a freeze is not mandatory 
although a rise of any level will mean that the grant is foregone. 
 

  Members are advised of that each additional 1% rise in the Council Tax 
would generate income 

Minutes of the meeting


505

Minutes of: COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 25 February 2015

Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor M Wiseman, in the 
Chair)
Councillors Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, S Briggs, 
P Bury, S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, M C Connolly, 
A Cummings, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, L Fitzwalter, J Frith, 
I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, S Haroon, P Heneghan, 
R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, T Isherwood, M James, 
D Jones, Kerrison, J Lewis, Mallon, A Matthews, S Nuttall, 
O'Brien, T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, 
A Simpson, J Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, 
R Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton, Whitby and Y Wright

Apologies for 
Absence

D Bailey, M Bailey, G Campbell and N Parnell

Public Attendance: 18 members of the public attended  the meeting.

C. 748 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1. Councillor Connolly declared an interest in any item which related to staffing 
as his partner is an employee of Bury Council; and any item relating to trade 
unions as he is a member of Unite the Union.

2. Councillor Jones declared an interest in any item which related to staffing as 
his wife is an employee of Bury Council. 

3. Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in any item which related to 
staffing in schools as his wife is employed by a school in the Borough.

4. Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item relating to staffing 
as his partner is an employee within a Bury High school; and any item relating 
to trade unions as he is a member of Unite the Union.

5. Councillor Quinn declared a personal interest in any item relating to trade 
unions as he is a member of Unite the Union. 

6. Councillor Rothwell declared a personal interest tin any items relating to 
voluntary sector funding and education/school funding. 

7. Councillors Fitzwalter, Gunter and Stella Smith declared personal interests in 
any issues relating to housing as members of the Six Town Housing Board.  

C. 749 MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

RESOLVED:



506

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 28 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

C. 750 MAYORAL AND LEADER COMMUNICATIONS 

1. The Mayor paid tribute to former Councillor Stuart Glover who passed away on 
8 February 2015, and Members observed a brief silence as a mark of respect. 

2. The Mayor paid tribute to the Chief Executive, Mike Kelly, who is retiring on 31 
March 2015.  Mike was also thanked by Councillors Connolly and Gartside for 
his hard work and commitment to Bury Council. 

3. The Leader welcomed Councillor Rothwell to the meeting following his recent 
illness. 

C. 751 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor reported the receipt of two written questions a set out below:-

No
.

Issue Questioner Answered by 

1. Capital Investment in Bury 
Townships

Mr J Walker Councillor Connolly

2. Review of Libraries – Equality 
Analysis 

Ms N Haydock  (Not in 
attendance)

Councillor Connolly (In 
writing)

On inviting questions from members of the public present, the following issues 
were raised:-

 
No.

Issue Questioner Answered by 

3. Problems associated with 
illegal parking on 
Walmersley Road

Ms N Afilal Councillor Connolly

4. Provision of waste bins 
and dog waste bins in 
parks 

Ms D Green Councillor Connolly 

5. Pedestrian safety – 
Cyclists using site of 
Longfield Suite 

Ns A Cropper Councillor Connolly

C. 752 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

(a) Housing Revenue Account 2015/2016



507

At the invitation of the Mayor, Councillor Shori, Cabinet Member Health and 
Wellbeing, made a statement on the Housing Revenue Account 2015/2016.

It was moved by Councillor Shori and seconded by Councillor Connolly that 
the recommendations contained in Minute CA.743 of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 25 February 2015 be approved subject to the following amendments:

(A) “DELETE

That the report be noted and the Council be requested to consider all matters 
relating to the Housing Revenue Account 2015/16, the increase in council 
house and garage rents and changes to other charges at its meeting on 25 
February 2015.

ADD

1. The Housing Revenue Account estimates set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved, subject to later amendment to reflect the agreed 
Management Fee payable to Six Town Housing and subject to changes in 
income levels and reserve contributions resulting from the rent increases 
and capital spending set out below;

2. The average housing rent be frozen at current levels from the first rent 
week in April;

3. Garage rents be frozen at current levels with effect from the first rent 
week in April;

4. Sheltered management charges be increased in line with the proposals 
set out in section 3.2.4 and the scheme of protection outlined in section 
3.2.6 be implemented;

5. Sheltered amenity charges be increased by 1.2% from the first rent week 
in April;

6. Sheltered support and furnished tenancy charges remain unchanged from 
the first rent week in April and the scheme of protection for Sheltered 
Support Charges be continued;

7. Sheltered heating charges be reduced by 5% from the first rent week in 
April;

8. Tenancy charges at the Fernhill Caravan Site be frozen at current levels 
from the first rent week in April;

9.  The draft Capital Programme be amended to add in works to the value of 
£250,000 in respect of play areas, street lighting and other 
environmental improvements to be funded initially from the Headroom 
Reserve.

(B)  An amendment was moved by Councillor Gartside and seconded 
by Councillor Daly:



508

That the recommendations contained in the minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 25 February 2015 be approved subject to the following 
amendments: 

“DELETE 

That the report is noted and the Council be requested to consider and 
determine all matters relating to the Housing Revenue Account 2015/16, 
the increase in Council house and garage rents and charges at its meeting 
on 19 February 2015. 

ADD

1. The average housing rent increase, garage rents, sheltered amenity 
charges and all other charges are noted and retained in the report to 
Cabinet. 

2.  A contribution of £2,000,000 be made from available reserves in 
2015/16 to sheltered housing services and support for extra care 
housing. 

3.  The draft Capital Programme to be amended to reflect the contribution 
from HRA reserves.” 

The amendment was put to the vote which was a follows:-

For the Amendment: 

Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther, R 
Hodkinson, K Hussain, S Nuttall, R Walker, J Walton and Y Wright.

Against the Amendment: 

Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, S Carter, D 
M Cassidy, M Connolly, A J Cummings, E FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J 
Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A Isherwood, M A 
James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J S Lewis, A K Matthews, J Mallon, E 
O’Brien, T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, S 
Smith, J Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, S Walmsley and M Whitby. 

Abstaining from the vote: 

The Worshipful the Mayor 

The Mayor declared the amendment lost.

The substantive motion (as set out in A), was put to the vote which 
was as follows:-

For the Motion: 

Councillors P Adams, Noel Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, 
S Carter, R Caserta, D Cassidy, M Connolly, A Cummings, J Daly, E 
FitzGerald, L Fitzwalter, J Frith, I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, 



509

S Haroon, P Heneghan, R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, A 
Isherwood, M James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J Lewis, J Mallon, A 
Matthews, S Nuttall, E O’Brien, T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R 
Shori, A Simpson, John Smith, Stella Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, R 
Walker, S Walmsley, J Walton, M Whitby and Y Wright. 

Against the motion:

None

Abstaining from the vote: 

The Worshipful the Mayor 

The Mayor declared the substantive motion carried. 

(b)    Budget 2015/2016 

At the invitation of the Mayor, Councillor Connolly, Leader, made a 
statement on the Budget for 2015/2016.

(A) It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Shori that the recommendations contained in 
Minute CA.744 of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 February 
2015 be approved subject to the following amendments:

“DELETE

That the report is noted and the Council be requested to consider and 
determine all matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme and 
the level of Council Tax for 2015/16 at its meeting on 25th February 2015.

ADD

Section A – Capital Programme

1. Approve the Capital Programme for 2015/16 and future 
years, as shown in Appendix 1; as amended by table below.

2. Approve the proposed financing of the Capital Programme; 

Section B – Revenue Budget

3. Note the details of the Settlement Funding Allocation (SFA) for 
2015/16;

4. Approve the level of repayment of principal on General Fund debt at 
the minimum of 4% in line with the current Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy;

5. Note that under delegated powers the Assistant Director of Resources 
(Finance & Efficiency) calculated the amount of 51,227.93 as the 
Council Tax base for the year 2015/16 in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 and with regulations made under section 33(5) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;



510

6. Note the forecast outturn position for 2014/15; 
7. Approve that the actual minimum level of balances for 2015/16 be 

increased to £4,500,000 in view of a revised risk profile;
8. Approve the programme of cuts set out in Appendix 5;
9. Note the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum around education 

funding issues;
10. Endorse the statements by the Assistant Director of Resources 

(Finance and Efficiency) on the robustness of budget assumptions and 
on the minimum level of balances;

11. Freeze the Bury element of the 2015/16 Council Tax; at the same 
levels as 2014/15; 

12. Note the proposals of the major preceptors as outlined at 4.6.4;
13. Approve the net Revenue Budget for 2015/16 of £128.392m as set 

out in section 4.6 of the report; subject to the following amendments:

£m

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Add: 

One-off investment into general play area improvements

Implement a scheme to encourage inward investment into 
the Borough by offering Business Rate reductions for new 
build schemes

Partially restore funding to Bury Support Fund as a result of 
cuts in Government Funding

Funding to address pressures in Adult Care Services as a 
result of discharge from Accident & Emergency and 
Government Legislation

Additional capital investment in Prestwich Town Centre as 
part of a wider regeneration package

0.250

0.000

0.125

0.125

1.500



511

1.

2.

3/4

5a.

5b.

Funded By: 

Manchester Airport Dividend

No additional cost; scheme will generate additional Business 
Rates income

Additional Grant to deal with pressures on local welfare 
provision and health & social care

Grant funding secured from the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (Transport for Greater Manchester)

Prudential borrowing funded from within existing Treasury 
Management Budget

0.250

0.000

0.250

0.500

1.000

14. Approve the following recommendations in relation to the Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax for 2015/16:

i) It be noted that on 31st January 2015 the Council calculated the Council 
Tax Base 2015/16 for the whole Council area as 51,227.93 [item T in 
the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
as amended (the “Act”)].

ii) The Council calculates the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2015/16 (excluding precepts) as £66,793,088.

iii) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2015/16 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act;

a) £441,903,233 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act.

b) £375,110,145 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act.

c) £66,793,088 being the amount by which the aggregate at iii(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at iii(b) above, calculated by the Council 
in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax 



512

requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Act).

d) £1,303.84 being the amount at iii(c) above (Item R), divided by 
Item T (item i above) calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act, as the relevant basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year, and;

e) Bury Council

A B C D E F G H

£

869.23

£

1,014.10

£

1,158.97

£

1,303.84

£

1,593.58

£

1,883.33

£

2,173.07

£

2,607.68

Being the amounts given by multiplying the amount set at iii(e) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
Band D, calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

iv) To note that the Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in 
the Council’s area as indicated in the table below.

Police & Crime Commissioner for Greater Manchester

A B C D E F G H

£
101.53

£
118.46

£
135.38

£
152.30

£
186.14

£
219.99

£
253.83

£
304.60

Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue Authority

A B C D E F G H

£
38.42

£
44.83

£
51.23

£
57.64

£
70.44

£
83.25

£
96.06

£
115.28

v) That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2015/16 
for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.  

Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements

A B C D E F G H



513

£
1,009.18

£
1,177.39

£
1,345.58

£
1,513.78

£
1,850.16

£
2,186.57

£
2,522.96

£
3,027.56

vi) To determine whether the Council’s relevant basic amount of Council 
Tax for 2015/16 is excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under the Local Accountability and Audit Act 2014. (for Freeze Grant 
purposes)

2014/15 2015/16 % Change

Council Tax Base 51,227.93 51,227.93

Council Tax Requirement £66,793,088 £66,793,088

Relevant  Amount of Council 
Tax

£1,303.84 £1,303.84 0.00%

vii) The calculation in 14 vi) above is undertaken to assess the extent to 
which the Council has increased its relevant level of Council Tax. 
Councils reporting a 0.00% increase qualify for the Council Tax freeze 
grant.

Bury's increase is 0.00% and therefore the Council does qualify for 
the freeze grant.”

(B) An amendment was moved by Councillor Gartside and 
seconded by Councillor Daly that:

AMENDMENT AMOUNT £

 Reinstate 2 weekly residual waste bin 
collections. 

800,000

 Increase funding for highways, pot holes, 
line markings, fly-tipping enforcement, 
traffic calming measures and street light 
repairs. 

2,174.000

 Increase funding for help with demand 
pressures in protecting vulnerable 
people. 

830,000

TOTAL 3,804,000



514

To be funded by: 

AMENDMENT AMOUNT £

 One-off contribution from useable reserves 
leaving the residual above the agreed 4.5 million 
minimum level.

2,000,000

 Remove Deputy Cabinet members posts 10,000

 Savings in e-agendas and courier service and 
withdrawing free meals for Councillor.

11,000

 Top slice senior staff salaries by 10% over 
£50,000

170,000

 Reduce funding for Trade Union posts 80,000

 Reduce Councillor’s Special Responsibility 
Allowances by 10% 

15,000

 Savings from agency staffing 268,000

 Savings from not employing a permanent 
additional member of the senior management 
team in October 2015 

150,000

 Savings from Six town Housing management fee 100,000

 Outsource Legal, HR, ICT and support services 1,000,000

TOTAL  3,804,000 

On being put the result of the vote was as follows:

For the Amendment:-

Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, I Gartside, D Gunther, R 
Hodkinson, K Hussain, S Nuttall, T Pickstone, R Walker, J Walton 
and Y Wright.

Against the Amendment:-

Councillors P Adams, Noel Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, S 
Carter, D Cassidy, M Connolly, A Cummings, E FitzGerald, L 
Fitzwalter, J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A 
Isherwood, M James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J Lewis, J Mallon, A 
Matthews, E O’Brien, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A Simpson, 
John Smith, Stella Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, S Walmsley, and 
M Whitby.

Abstaining from the Vote:-

The Worshipful the Mayor.

”



515

The Mayor declared the amendment lost. 

The substantive motion (as set out in A) was put to the vote 
which was as follows:-

For the Motion:-

Councillors P Adams, Noel Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, P Bury, S 
Carter, D Cassidy, M Connolly, A Cummings, E FitzGerald, L 
Fitzwalter, J Frith, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, P Heneghan, T Holt, A 
Isherwood, M James, D Jones, S Kerrison, J Lewis, J Mallon, A 
Matthews, E O’Brien, T Pickstone, A Quinn, K Rothwell, R Shori, A 
Simpson, John Smith, Stella Smith, S Southworth, T Tariq, S 
Walmsley, and M Whitby.

Against the Motion:-

None

Abstaining from the Motion:-

The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillors I Bevan, R Caserta, J Daly, 
I Gartside, D Gunther, R Hodkinson, K Hussain, S Nuttall, R 
Walker, J Walton and Y Wright.

The Mayor declared the substantive Motion carried. 

(c) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential  Indicators 
2015/16

On being put with no Members voting against it was: 

RESOLVED:

That the recommendations contained in the Minute CA.745 of the Cabinet 
dated 25 February 2015 be approved and adopted. 

C. 753 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES 

There were no questions asked on the delegated decisions of the Cabinet, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Joint Consultative Committee (Corporate) and 
Joint Consultative Committee (Teachers). 

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR 

(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and  ended at 10.05 pm)


